

67939-2

67939-2

No. 67939-2-1

**COURT OF APPEALS – DIVISION ONE
IN AND FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

SCOTT BANCHERO, an individual,

Appellant

v.

MICHAEL YERKOVICH, in a derivative
capacity and individually,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ERIC ZUBEL, WSBA #33961
Attorney for Respondents

ERIC ZUBEL, PC
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4100
Seattle, WA 98104
206-447-1445

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE
2012 JUN 14 PM 1:45

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ARGUMENT.....	1
A.	The court improperly awarded judgment in favor of Yerkovich in his capacity as an individual shareholder, rather than to Pinnacle in its derivative capacity.....	1
1.	Yerkovich’s contention that this issue is raised for the “first time” on appeal.....	1
2.	It was error for the trial court to award judgment in favor of Yerkovich, rather than to the corporation.....	6
B.	The court erroneously awarded judgment to Yerkovich without taking into account his termination on August 8, 2008, depriving Banchero of the value of the services he performed for the corporation after Yerkovich left his employment.....	7
1.	Banchero’s position as director and chief executive officer of the corporation empowered him to fix the salaries of officers.....	7
2.	By their conduct in running the corporation in working together during 2006, 2007 and until August 8, 2008, the parties displayed a clear intention to work full-time for the success of the business.....	9
3.	Yerkovich ignores the role of Robert Christopf, CPA, in guiding Banchero in reporting the income of the corporation.....	11

4.	In Washington, the subjective intent of the parties is entitled to no weight in the interpretation or construction of a contract.....	12
5.	The court erroneously awarded Yerkovich \$160,783.80 for his share of net profits for 2008 without regard to his termination of employment with Pinnacle on August 8, 2008.....	13
II.	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Fisch v. Marler</i> , 1 Wash.2d 698, 97 P.2d 147 (1930).....	1,2
<i>Gill v. Strouf</i> , 5 Wash.2d 426, 105 P.2d 829 (Wash. 1940).....	2
<i>Draper v. State of Washington</i> , 372 U.S. 487, 83 Sup.Ct. 774, 9 L.Ed.2d 889 (U.S.Wash. March 18, 1963).....	3, FN2
<i>Heiderkan v. State Department of Natural Resources</i> , 993 P.2d 934 (Wash. App. Div. II 2000).....	5
<i>In re Welfare of BRSH</i> , 141 Wash.App. 39, 169 P.3d 40, (Wash.App. Div. II, 2007).....	5
<i>Lawson v. Helmich</i> , 20 Wash.2d 167, 146 P.2d 537 (1944).....	2
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 160 P.3d 1089 (Wash.App. Div. I 2007).....	5
<i>Miller v. Staton</i> , 58 Wash.2d 879, 365 P.2d 333.....	3
<i>State ex rel York v. Board of Commissioners of Walla Walla County</i> , 28 Wash.2d 891, 184 P.2d 577 (1947).....	2
<i>State v. Long</i> , 58 Wash.2d 830, 365 P.2d 31, (Cert. denied 374 U.S. 850, 852, 10 L.Ed.2d 1070, 1073, 83 Sup. Ct. 914, 919).....	3

Titus v. Tacoma Smeltermen's Union Local No. 25,
62 Wash.2d 461, 383 P.2d 504 (1963)..... 3
